
Page 1 to 22

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029534-2024 

Contract

105000000

Home Office

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-029534

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-042929  

Published 16 September 2024, 12:06pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Home Office

London

Email

HomelandSecurityRNProcurement@homeoffice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/home-office

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029534-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029534-2024
mailto:HomelandSecurityRNProcurement@homeoffice.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/home-office


Page 2 to 22

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety



Page 3 to 22

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

105000000

II.1.2) Main CPV code

35113200 - Nuclear, biological, chemical and radiological protection equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

The Radiological Nuclear Detection Framework has been established to enable the
procurement of Radiological Nuclear (RN) Detection equipment and supporting service
arrangements for the Home Office. 

This Framework Agreement intends to support Home Office strategic aims and to deliver
enhancements to the end-to-end system for domestic Nuclear Security.

Duration: 4 Years

Start Date: 19/08/2024

End Date: 18/08/2028

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £105,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 4 to 22

Backpack

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

35113200 - Nuclear, biological, chemical and radiological protection equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The following services are in scope as part of the Framework Agreement:

- Provide, service and maintain backpack detection equipment.

- Configuration and integration of detection equipment in particular locations, spaces or vs,
including but not limited to conversions and concealment of detectors and DDAT integration
requirements and delivery;

- Supporting digital capabilities including the provision of replay software (a virtual copy of
the decision-making element of the detection system that can ingest previous captured and
modelled data), software support, upgrades and service management tied to digital delivery;

- Supporting the integration with centralised databases and networking capabilities as
specified by the Authority;

- Providing disposal or recycling or upcycling of detection equipment as required by the
Authority.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Requirements / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Integration / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10



Page 5 to 22

Quality criterion - Name: AWE Technical / Weighting: 45

Cost criterion - Name: Commercial / Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Value of Lot 1 - £21,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Handheld

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

35113200 - Nuclear, biological, chemical and radiological protection equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The following services are in scope as part of the Framework Agreement:

- Provide, service and maintain handheld detection equipment.



Page 6 to 22

- Configuration and integration of detection equipment in particular locations, spaces or vs,
including but not limited to conversions and concealment of detectors and DDAT integration
requirements and delivery;

- Supporting digital capabilities including the provision of replay software (a virtual copy of
the decision-making element of the detection system that can ingest previous captured and
modelled data), software support, upgrades and service management tied to digital delivery;

- Supporting the integration with centralised databases and networking capabilities as
specified by the Authority;

- Providing disposal or recycling or upcycling of detection equipment as required by the
Authority.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Requirements / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Integration / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: AWE Technical / Weighting: 45

Cost criterion - Name: Commercial / Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Value of Lot 2 - £21,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 7 to 22

Body-Worn

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

35113200 - Nuclear, biological, chemical and radiological protection equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The following services are in scope as part of the Framework Agreement:

- Provide, service and maintain body-worn detection equipment.

- Configuration and integration of detection equipment in particular locations, spaces or vs,
including but not limited to conversions and concealment of detectors and DDAT integration
requirements and delivery;

- Supporting digital capabilities including the provision of replay software (a virtual copy of
the decision-making element of the detection system that can ingest previous captured and
modelled data), software support, upgrades and service management tied to digital delivery;

- Supporting the integration with centralised databases and networking capabilities as
specified by the Authority;

- Providing disposal or recycling or upcycling of detection equipment as required by the
Authority.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Requirements / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Integration / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10



Page 8 to 22

Quality criterion - Name: AWE Technical / Weighting: 45

Cost criterion - Name: Commercial / Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Value of Lot 3 - £21,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Static

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

35113200 - Nuclear, biological, chemical and radiological protection equipment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The following services are in scope as part of the Framework Agreement:

- Provide, service and maintain static detection equipment.



Page 9 to 22

- Configuration and integration of detection equipment in particular locations, spaces or vs,
including but not limited to conversions and concealment of detectors and DDAT integration
requirements and delivery;

- Supporting digital capabilities including the provision of replay software (a virtual copy of
the decision-making element of the detection system that can ingest previous captured and
modelled data), software support, upgrades and service management tied to digital delivery;

- Supporting the integration with centralised databases and networking capabilities as
specified by the Authority;

- Providing disposal or recycling or upcycling of detection equipment as required by the
Authority.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical Requirements / Weighting: 20

Quality criterion - Name: Integration / Weighting: 5

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10

Quality criterion - Name: AWE Technical / Weighting: 45

Cost criterion - Name: Commercial / Weighting: 20

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Value of Lot 4 - £42,000,000



Page 10 to 22

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-037666

/Notice/037666-2023


Page 11 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

15901, 15903, 15905, 15906, 15097

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Backpack

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMETEK (GB) Limited

Leicester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 12 to 22

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bertin Exensor Limited

Basingstoke

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rapiscan Systems Limited

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Southern Scientific Limited



Page 13 to 22

Henfield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Symetrica Security Limited

Southampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £21,000,000



Page 14 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

15093, 15904, 15905, 15906, 15907

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Handheld

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMETEK (GB) Limited

Leicester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 15 to 22

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kromek Limited

Sedgefield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rapiscan Systems Limited

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Southern Scientific Limited



Page 16 to 22

Henfield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Symetrica Security Limited

Southampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £21,000,000



Page 17 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

15090, 15093, 15094

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Body-Worn

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Air Sentry Limited

Swindon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 18 to 22

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMETEK (GB) Limited

Leicester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kromek Limited

Sedgefield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £21,000,000



Page 19 to 22

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

15092, 15093, 15094, 15096, 15097

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4 - Static

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

AMETEK (GB) Limited

Leicester

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 20 to 22

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kromek Limited

Sedgefield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Level Peaks Associates Limited

Hereford

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Southern Scientific Limited



Page 21 to 22

Henfield

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Symetrica Security Limited

Southampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £42,000,000



Page 22 to 22

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Home Office

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-21T08:33:46+0100
	TCPDF




